Resolved, That, in pursuance of section 419 of the Greater New York Charter, 

the Commissioner of Public Charities be and he is hereby authorized and empowered 
to purchase food supplies in the open market without public letting, to the amount of 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said reso-
lution. 

Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative-Aldermen Bassett, Bent, Burns, Burden, Browne, Cardani, Cassidy. 

Collins, Colne, Cox, Crane, Curley, Daly, Delaney, Diemer, Dixson, Donnelly, Dostal,

[...]

Yours very truly, 	 JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 
Resolved, That subject to concurrence herewith by the Board of Aldermen, 

the resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on June 26, 
1913, and approved by the Board of Aldermen on July 15, 1913, which authorizes 
forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) in corporate stock for the purchase of property 
adjoining Cumberland Street Hospital ($25,000) and for remodeling the buildings 
thereon ($20,000) be and is hereby amended to read as follows 

'Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionp pent hereby approves 
of the issue of corporate stock of the City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the purchase of property adjoining Cum-
berland Street Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of the Depart-
ment of Public Charities, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained 
from the .Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue

[...]

New York Charter, the President of the Borough of Manhattan be and he is hereby 
authorized and empowered to enter into contract with the Terry- & Tench Co., without 
public letting, for the construction of the Park Avenue Viaduct, at a price not to 
exceed five hundred and seventeen thousand and seventy dollars ($517,070). 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said reso-
lution. 

Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative-Aldermen Bassett, Bent, Bums, Burden, Browne, Cardani, Cassidy, 

Collins, Colne, Cox, Crane, Curley, Daly, Delaney, Diemer, Dixson, Donnelly, Dostal,